families. The number of 

applications that have received 
disbursement is 1,811, and the 
amount is €6.7 million, whereas 
1,010 applications were on the 
waiting list (due to lack of auditors’ 
reports). KEEF issued a public call 
for this list, and two hundred sixty-
seven (267) applicants responded. 

These applications were verified by 
nine (9) companies engaged by 
KEEF, and 1,789 agreements have 
been signed. The total budget spent 
on this process has reached the 
amount of €6,347,438.91.  
KEEF initiated the process of 
handling the waiting list from the 

previous call, and two hundred 
thirty-nine (239) houses responded. 
Twenty-five (25) of them have 
energy audit reports, whereas for 
two hundred twelve (212) houses, 
KEEF initiated a tender procedure 
for preparing energy audits and 
verifying the implementation of 

measures. From this list, forty-eight 
(48) agreements have been signed 
with a value of €161,053.39. 
On 26 August 2024, KEEF 
continued with a second public call

[...]

designated amount of €5 million. 
During this second call, 1,296 valid 

applications were received, of which 
1,237 were pre-approved, forty-
three (43) rejections, and sixteen 
(16) applicants withdrew from the 
subsidy. From this call, which is still 
ongoing, eight hundred six (806) 
agreements have been signed, and 
the total budget spent so far on this 

process is €2,836,510.70.  
Under the first public call for the 
Emergency Project for the 
Implementation of Energy 
Efficiency (EE) Measures in 
individual residential houses, the

[...]

Thermal Substations, Chemical 
Water Treatment and SCADA.” 
The contract for this tender package 
was signed at the end of December 
2021. 

Work for the implementation of the 
project under Contract T1 
(substations) has been fully 
completed, with the installation of: 
• three hundred twenty-five (325) 
new substations in the expansion 
and densification areas; 
• two hundred twenty-five (225) 

rehabilitated/replaced substations; 
• thirty-one (31) automated 
substations. 
Within this project, two (2) heat 
storage reservoirs, each of 400 m³ 
for a total capacity of 800 m³ 
(2×400 m³), have been constructed, 
the system has been integrated into

[...]

27.07.2022. 
The first part of the project has been 
completed, and regarding the 
installations, the following were 
realized: 

–Thermostatic valves: 77,632 units;  

–Allocators: 56,144 units; 

–Thermal energy meters: 4,202 
units; 

–Circulation pumps: two hundred 
and thirty-three (233) units; 
–Balancing valves – eighteen (18) 
units; 

–Thermostatic valves and allocators 
were installed in 17,469 apartment 
units. 
–Apartment units completed at one 
hundred percent (100%) are 16,221 
apartment units. 

III.2.
5 

Improvemen
t of the